

















Figures:

1. For Exhibits 1 through 4 please also show and label major streets
in Grand Prairie as well as adjacent cities to be able to better locate
areas.

2. Exhibit 5, Appendix A - Cross Section Location Map - If possible,
label major contours and include the source of contours and date;
suggestion would be to show centerline stationing and flow direction
along Mountain and Thompson®s branch; show cross-section 7420 (included
in models, but not shown on map); suggestion would be to use a typical
engineering scale drawing and make this scale consistent with other
Exhibits (6, 7, 8)...possibly change this scale to 1'"=1200" to match
the others or include other, full-size plots in this report. The
reason for this suggestion is so when this study is looked at in the
future, distances can be measured more easily between the cross-section
location map and flood maps (if separate maps) 3. Exhibits 6, 7, 8 -
Appendix A - Halff"s primary suggestion is to utilize one of these
figures or create another that shows the existing 100-year floodplain
with the centerline, cross-sections, and base flood elevations shown.

A transparent or un-colored floodplain would be beneficial to see the
locations of structures and areas inundated by the 100-year floodplain.
Currently, someone will have to look at tables, profiles, cross-section
maps and Ffloodplain maps to try to determine what the base flood
elevation is at a particular location on these three exhibits, and if
they are looking for a particular physical location, it would be hard
to determine from the current exhibits.

H&H Models

1. Hydraulic models, steady - Naming of models and model descriptions:
"Existing Steady' model description states it was used to evaluate the
pilot channel. "Existing Steady - Pilot" is existing conditions with
the pilot channel. For the RAS user, how would he/she know off-hand
which is the existing conditions model for Mountain Creek? "Ultimate
Steady" plan does not mention pilot channel at all.

2. Hydraulic models, general - Suggestion - Add comments to cross-
sections where survey data was used to modify the channel section.

3. Hydraulic models, unsteady - On Page 19 of report, it states that
the pilot channel has no effect on calculated WSEL for 100-year event.
Does this pilot channel significantly affect other frequency events?
Would this be critical/not critical to results and conclusions of the
study?

Alternatives:
1. Page 23, Figure 5 - Suggestion - Label location of Thompson®"s
Branch

2. There are no figures to represent Alternatives 1-4A. Trying to
determine physical locations of what is described in the text is
difficult. Suggestion would be to include exhibits representing items
described in text.

3. Appendix A, Exhibit 10, Alternative 4B - Label Fish Creek and Kirby
Creek upstream of the proposed reservoir.



4. Alternative 4B - Describe potential impacts to these two creeks
(Fish and Kirby) by construction of the reservoir, which already have
significant flooding and erosion issues. Flooding issues are currently
caused by backwater along the creeks. What considerations would need
to be made if the reservoir was implemented? Possibly just general
suggestions in the report.

5. On Page 36, second-to-last paragraph, is it reasonable to state
that this alternative is "certainly the most cost effective alternative
pending further investigation..."? Since no estimates were prepared
and the dam safety and power plant operations impacts are critical
items, this solution could potentially not be the most cost effective
in the end.

6. Appendix | - Does the cost estimate for Alternative 4A need to be
included, since it is blank? Could be confusing to a future reader.

7. Appendix 1 - Engineering and Surveying (20%) - This is tacked on to
all cost estimates, including ones that include buy-out of property.
Should the E&S cost also include 20% of buy-out costs? For Alternative
4B and 4C, the E&S is substantial.

8. Appendix I - Two Alternative 6 improvements are labeled with
different costs. Should one be Alternative 5?

9. Appendix 1 - Alternative 5 and 6 - Is $600/SF a reasonable
assumption on Unit Price for Bridge Extension/Replacement? Would the
Main Street Bridge replacement really cost $42,600,000? Please check
quantities and verify unit pricing for all items shown in cost
estimates.

10. Appendix 1 — Please provide an individual map for each Alternative,
since it is very hard to follow what improvements are being covered in
each.
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E Espey Consultants, Inc.

@ Environmental & Engineering Services

March 19, 2008

Joe Sherwin, P.E., CFM
Flood Plain Administrator
City of Grand Prairie

206 W. Church Street
Grand Prairie, TX 75053

Re: Response to Comments on Mountain Creek Flood Protection Plan

Dear Joe:

Below, please find responses to the comments on the Mountain Creek Flood Protection Plan received on
December 19, 2007. | have also attached a copy of the revised report and appendices (with the exception
of the Thompson’s Branch Report and Digital Data Appendix) so that you can review the details of the
changes made.

General:

Comment: Incorporate Final Thompson's Branch report as an Addendum or Appendix to this report, so
all information is in one document (for future use and ease of location if need to find). Describe this
inclusion in the executive summary as a separate report.

Response: Concur. This will be added as an appendix in the final report.

Comment: Suggestion - Provide a short explanation/summation of the sensitivity analysis performed for
this project — e.g. — Tc and T_ac Were adjusted/varied and results were reasonable/unreasonable. It is
mentioned in Section 2.6.3 but it may need to be emphasized.

Response: Concur. The Tc calculation was modified from as recommended by the City of Grand Prairie
Drainage Design Manual to a TR55 methodology. The following sentences have been added to Section
2.4.2.1, “A maximum sheet flow length of 300 feet is assumed for undeveloped conditions, and 150 feet
is assumed for developed conditions. The City of Grand Prairie Drainage Design Manual (October 2006)
allows for a maximum sheet flow length of 50 feet in developed areas. The Tc calculations were initially
performed using the more stringent (shorter) maximum length prescribed in the GP Drainage Design
Manual, but were lengthened during model validation to conform with TR-55. This is further discussed
in Section 2.6.”

Comment: Note — For a cleaner model, the ineffective flow areas could be less abrupt. However, the
model results may not be affected so this is purely an observation.
Response: Comment noted. No changes have been made to the analysis.

Comment: In the Alternatives, please make a qualifying statement that any and all alternatives are
subject to approved and available funding.

Response: Concur. The following sentence has been added to the first paragraph in Section 4.0, “All
recommendations presented in this report are subject to approval and available funding.”

3809 S. 2nd Street, Suite B-300 2777 N. Stemmons Frwy., Suite 1102 450 Gears Road, Suite 205
Austin, Texas 78704 m Dallas, Texas 75207 m  Houston, Texas 77067
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March 19, 2008

Comment: Have an Acknowledgement section with individuals who contributed listed. Also state the
Role that Halff has played as Third Party Reviewer.
Response: Concur. An Acknowledgement section has been added.

Comment: For the report please state the year for the “City of Grand Prairie Drainage Desigh Manual”
used in this report.

Response: Concur. The manual used was the October 2006 edition. This has been added in the final
report. Please note that as per the comment from Halff Associates on the July Draft Report that the
precipitation used for this analysis is the correct data, but is not in the current Drainage Manual.

Report:

Comment: 1. Section 1: Provide the documentation as to how the $7,300,000 damages was arrived at for
the number of claims listed.

Response: Concur. This data comes from the FEMA “Policy & Claim Statistics for Flood Insurance”
data (http://www.fema.gov/business/ nfip/statistics/pcstat.shtm). This has been added in the final report.

Section 1.1

Comment: A. - Scope of Services — This segment should closely, if not exactly, match the TWDB
contract verbiage. If there is a difference, provide the explanation. For example, the contract states that
the target area for this project goes to Joe Pool Lake Dam. | believe the explanation is in the second
paragraph, but we need to match the contract and then provide why we didn’t include that area.

B. Please provide Romin with cost information to revise the FEMA floodplain and creek profiles in the
last sentence.

Response: Concur. The scope of service has been modified to more closely match the contracts
verbiage. A detailed scope for the preparation of a LOMR has been submitted to the City.

Comment: 3. Section 1.1 — Scope of Services (page 2, paragraph 3) — Please change the following
statement to include the bold italicized portions: “This effort also identifies possible capital improvements
(dependent upon approved funds) that could potentially mitigate the risk, or a portion thereof, and...”.
Response: Concur. This has been added in the final report.

Comment: 4. Section 2.0 — Second Paragraph — State the exact Elevations for the 1.5 foot variation in
water surface elevation. Third Paragraph — Please revise the sentence concerning the discharge from Joe
Pool Lake to reflect the bold italicized verbiage: “The mandatory discharge...”.

Response: Concur. The lake is operated as a level pool. The 1.5 ft variation mentioned reflects the
range at which normal operations may be conducted. The following text has been added to the report:
“Exelon operates the lake as a level pool facility (to the extent practicable) at elevation 457.5 ft. There is
an approximate 1.5 foot range in water surface elevations where the Exelon facilities can operate; this is
between 456.0 and 457.5 ft.” In reference to the 4 cfs discharge from Joe Pool Lake, the word “typical”
has been replaced with “mandatory”.

Comment: 5. Section 2.5.1 — Stream Flow Routing (last paragraph, last sentence) — Please revise
verbiage to reflect the source for the contours: “...HEC-RAS models...area streams are based on
contours.” Which contours?

Response: The contour data was provided by the North Central Texas Council of Governments
(NCTCOG). The following information has been added to Section 1.5, “The contour data used for this
project was based on ground survey and airborne LIDAR data performed in between November 2000 and
January 2001 for the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG).”

©
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Comment: 6. Section 2.5.2 — Reservoir Routing (first paragraph) — Please revise verbiage to include
bold italicized revision: “Increases on lake elevation have been recorded and documented (reference)
during flooding events since it is not possible to maintain a fully constant lake level.” The exact
verbiage is not necessarily required but increases are not expected, they are documented and recorded.
The assumption of a one foot increase is what is expected. Please state the exact elevation for the
Constant pool elevation.

Response: Concur. This has been added to Section 2.5.2.

Comment: 7. Section 2.6 - Hydrologic Model Validation — Please include the Exact date of this event
throughout the report where mentioned. Suggestion: Include hydrograph in report showing comparison
of computed versus observed results at Mountain Creek dam. Therefore, in addition to comparison of
peak discharges, a comparison of the shape volume and timing can be shown. Describe in report if the
volume or timing have an effect on the validation.

Response: The March 19, 2006 date is listed at each mention. A timing comparison was performed and
presented in Section 2.6.1, but please recognize that the data available is not the time series of flow
through the dam, simply the operation log. The number of gates open, time of opening, amount each gate
is open and the associated flow rate is included for only the times that the gates were changed. The result
is not be a hydrograph with which to compare the modeled verses observed timing, but simply a stair-step
graph showing how the dam was operated. In addition, the comparison could only be completed through
10:00 PM on March 19, 2006. That being said, the shaped of the hydrographs are very similar and the
computed volume is within 1%.

Comment: 8. Section 2.6 - Hydrologic Model Validation — Typo in third paragraph “Mountain Creek
Lake Dam” — needs capitalization.
Response: Concur. This has been corrected in the final report.

Comment: 9. Section 2.6.1 — Comparison to Exelon Log — In Section 2.6 a statement was made that
Exelon’s log was most likely an “overestimation” of the flows. This section shows the computed
discharge to be higher than Exelon’s “overestimation”. Do we need to adjust this statement so that
overestimation = conservative?

Response: The computed discharge is within 4% of Exelon’s reported discharge. The computed
discharge is, however, greater than Exelon’s reported discharge. The reported discharge assumes no
tailwater, and it is likely that there are tailwater impacts on the discharge rate, meaning that the actual
discharge is likely less than that reported. The error in Exelon’s rating curve was not quantified for this
report. The results in this report are not intended to be conservative. We simply calibrate to the best
available data but also point out that this data does include some uncertainty. The reference to
“overestimation” has been removed.

Comment: 10. Section 3.2.2 — Unsteady Analysis — Was the pilot channel subject to sensitivity
analysis? For example, was the Manning’s number adjusted or the width/depth adjusted? Since the pilot
channel is not there, is this justifiable?

Response: The pilot channel was added to facilitate the running of the unsteady analysis. The pilot
channel size and Manning’s n value were not part of the sensitivity analysis. The pilot channel does not
affect the calculated water surface elevation for any of the events. This can be verified by comparing the
results of the “Existing Steady” and “Existing Steady — Pilot” plans. This channel was intended to be
sized such that it did not impact results for the peak flows, but to smooth hydraulics for the much lower
flow rates experienced at the extreme ends of the hydrographs in the unsteady model. The following
sentence is included in Section 3.2.2, “This pilot channel is small enough to have no effect on the
calculated water surface elevation for any of the studied events.”

©
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Comment: 11. Section 4.1.1 — Thompson’s Branch Area — Please revise the verbiage in the second
sentence of the first paragraph to reflect the bold italicized changes: “Currently, no channel exists...” It
might not be a good idea to draw attention to undocumented fill at this time.

Response: Concur. This has been changed in the final report.

Comment: 12. Section 4.1.2 — Intermediate Roadway Area — In the first sentence; please remove the
“through filled areas...” per reason cited in Comment #11 above. Also, delete the last sentence containing
the assumption that the excavated material can be filled — if it is indeed illegal fill, it would need to be
removed from the area or mitigated further.

Response: Concur. These changes have been made in the final report. Please note that a disposal cost
for excavated material has not been added to the cost estimate.

Comment: 13. Section 4.2 — First Paragraph, third Bullet Point — Please specify the Mobile home Park
by name (Willow Bend)
Response: Concur. This has been added to the final report.

Comment: 14. Section 4.4 — Alternative 4 — Additional Upstream Detention — When listing the three
sub-alternatives in the following sections, they are referred to as “4A” “4B”, and “4C”. Numbering them
1, 2, and 3 in this section seems incongruous. Label these as “4A” “4B”, and “4C”.

Response: Concur. This has been modified in the final report.

Comment: 15. Section 4.4.3 — Alternative 4C — In the “Cost” section, revise the approximate cost from
“$494,000,000” to “well over $400,000,000”. It is not the desire of the City to “nail down” this number so
that it can be used later as an expectation.

Response: Concur. This has been modified in the final report.

Figures:

Comment: 1. For Exhibits 1 through 4 please also show and label major streets in Grand Prairie as well
as adjacent cities to be able to better locate areas.

Response: Concur. This has been modified for the final report.

Comment: 2. Exhibit 5, Appendix A - Cross Section Location Map - If possible, label major contours
and include the source of contours and date; suggestion would be to show centerline stationing and flow
direction along Mountain and Thompson's branch; show cross-section 7420 (included in models, but not
shown on map); suggestion would be to use a typical engineering scale drawing and make this scale
consistent with other Exhibits (6, 7, 8)...possibly change this scale to 1"=1200' to match the others or
include other, full-size plots in this report. The reason for this suggestion is so when this study is looked
at in the future, distances can be measured more easily between the cross-section location map and flood
maps (if separate maps)

Response: Concur. Source and date of contours has been added (NCTCOG, 2001). Flow direction has
been added. Stationing has not been added to this figure as the stream station can be determined based on
the displayed cross-section station. It was determined that adding stations along the streamline would add
too much clutter to the exhibit. Cross section 7420 has been added. The scale has been modified as
suggested and maintained for Exhibits 5, 6 and 7.

Comment: 3. Exhibits 6, 7, 8 - Appendix A - Halff's primary suggestion is to utilize one of these figures
or create another that shows the existing 100-year floodplain with the centerline, cross-sections, and base
flood elevations shown. A transparent or un-colored floodplain would be beneficial to see the locations

©
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of structures and areas inundated by the 100-year floodplain. Currently, someone will have to look at
tables, profiles, cross-section maps and floodplain maps to try to determine what the base flood elevation
is at a particular location on these three exhibits, and if they are looking for a particular physical location,
it would be hard to determine from the current exhibits.

Response: The intent of Exhibit 6 was to show the magnitude of the floodplains relative to each other
(ie. The 10-year floodplain reaches almost the full extents of the 100-year). An additional exhibit
(Exhibit 8) has been created showing the transparent 100-Year floodplain (unsteady), cross-section
locations, aerial photo, and a table showing the calculated Mountain Creek water surface elevations for
each cross-section. Please note that the shown 100-Year floodplain is for Mountain Creek only. A
portion of the downstream section would also be inundated by the West Fork Trinity River 100-Year
floodplain.

H&H Models

Comment: 1. Hydraulic models, steady - Naming of models and model descriptions: "Existing Steady™
model description states it was used to evaluate the pilot channel. “Existing Steady - Pilot™ is existing
conditions with the pilot channel. For the RAS user, how would he/she know off-hand which is the
existing conditions model for Mountain Creek? "Ultimate Steady" plan does not mention pilot channel at
all.

Response: Concur. The pilot channel does not affect the calculated water surface elevation for any of
the events. That being said, the steady Ultimate Conditions model (Ultimate Steady) does not include a
pilot channel. Only unsteady analyses included the pilot channel (as described in Section 3.2.1), this
includes the unsteady ultimate conditions 100-year analysis (1% Balanced ULTIMATE). The unsteady
plans named will be modified, where appropriate, to include the word *“existing” to clarify this for a RAS
user.

Comment: 2. Hydraulic models, general - Suggestion - Add comments to cross-sections where survey
data was used to modify the channel section.

Response: The raw geometry obtained from the 2001 NCTCOG topography is included in the HEC-RAS
as the plan entitled “GeoRAS Geometry”. This was included so one could see the modifications made to
this geometry as a result of survey. Almost every cross-section was modified. No additional comments
have been added in the models.

Comment: 3. Hydraulic models, unsteady - On Page 19 of report, it states that the pilot channel has no
effect on calculated WSEL for 100-year event. Does this pilot channel significantly affect other
frequency events? Would this be critical/not critical to results and conclusions of the study?

Response: The pilot channel does not impact calculated water surface elevations for any of the studied
events. The pilot channel was intended to be sized such that it did not impact results for the peak flows,
but to smooth hydraulics for the much lower flow rates experienced at the extreme ends of the
hydrographs in the unsteady model.

Alternatives:
Comment: 1. Page 23, Figure 5 - Suggestion - Label location of Thompson's Branch
Response: Concur. This has been added in the final report.

Comment: 2. There are no figures to represent Alternatives 1-4A. Trying to determine physical
locations of what is described in the text is difficult. Suggestion would be to include exhibits representing
items described in text.

©
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Response: Concur. Exhibits 11 through 18 have been added to the final report to show the location of
Alternatives 1 though 6. No figure was created for Alternative 4C since the location of multiple upstream
basins can not be known at this time.

Comment: 3. Appendix A, Exhibit 10, Alternative 4B - Label Fish Creek and Kirby Creek upstream of
the proposed reservoir.
Response: Concur. This exhibit is now Exhibit 15. Fish and Kirby Creeks have been labeled.

Comment: 4. Alternative 4B - Describe potential impacts to these two creeks (Fish and Kirby) by
construction of the reservoir, which already have significant flooding and erosion issues. Flooding issues
are currently caused by backwater along the creeks. What considerations would need to be made if the
reservoir was implemented? Possibly just general suggestions in the report.

Response: Concur. The following text has been added to Section 4.4.2: “Two large creeks, Fish Creek
and Kirby Creek, would drain directly to this detention pond. Both creeks have existing flooding issues
caused by backwater and some erosion issues. The detention pond described above is not expected to
impact these existing problems, with the exception of a minor increase in flooding in the creeks
immediately adjacent to the proposed pond. Additional study would be required to determine the specific
impacts of Alternative 4B to these creeks.”

Comment: 5. On Page 36, second-to-last paragraph, is it reasonable to state that this alternative is
"certainly the most cost effective alternative pending further investigation..."? Since no estimates were
prepared and the dam safety and power plant operations impacts are critical items, this solution could
potentially not be the most cost effective in the end.

Response: Concur. This statement has been removed. The sentence now reads “it should be further
investigated to determine viability and extent of associated impacts to dam safety and power plant
operations.”

Comment: 6. Appendix I - Does the cost estimate for Alternative 4A need to be included, since it is
blank? Could be confusing to a future reader.

Response: The cost estimate for Alternative 4A has not been removed from the Appendix. It was felt
that leaving this blank sheet in place makes it clear that the cost has not been determined, rather than a
cost sheet simply is missing. The following note has been added to clarify this: “Alternative 4A requires
no construction cost but easement cost and extent of associated impacts to dam safety and power plant
operations have not been determined. Further investigation is required.”

Comment: 7. Appendix | - Engineering and Surveying (20%) - This is tacked on to all cost estimates,
including ones that include buy-out of property. Should the E&S cost also include 20% of buy-out costs?
For Alternative 4B and 4C, the E&S is substantial.

Response: Concur. The 20% E&S has been removed from components such as buyout that do not
require E&S for Alternatives 2, 4B and 4C. E&S is included for right-of-way/easement acquisition on all
other alternatives.

Comment: 8. Appendix | - Two Alternative 6 improvements are labeled with different costs. Should
one be Alternative 5?

Response: Alternative 5 is a combination of Alternatives 1, 2, 3, and 4A. The two Alternative 6 costs
are for bridge extension verses bridge replacement. This will be further clarified in the report.
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Comment: 9. Appendix I - Alternative 5 and 6 - Is $600/SF a reasonable assumption on Unit Price for
Bridge Extension/Replacement? Would the Main Street Bridge replacement really cost $42,600,000?
Please check quantities and verify unit pricing for all items shown in cost estimates.

Response: Concur. The Alternative 6 costs have been updated using TXDOT unit prices.

Comment: 10. Appendix | — Please provide an individual map for each Alternative, since it is very hard
to follow what improvements are being covered in each.

Response: The alternative exhibits have been included in Appendix A in response to an above comment.
It was felt that there would be little benefit of including these same exhibits in Appendix I.

Thank you very much for these constructive comments. Please review the above responses and the
associated changes in the report and appendices and let us know if you would like any additional changes.
I hope these have been resolved to your satisfaction. It is anticipated that additional comments will be
generated in the ongoing Texas Water Development Board review. The report will be marked “Final”
once all comments have been incorporated.

Thank you again.
Sincerely,

e

sha Crowley, P.E., D.WRE
Project Engineer

Attachment

Cc: Romin A. Khavari, P.E., CFM, City Engineer, City of Grand Prairie
Stephen Crawford, P.E., CFM, Halff Associates, Inc.
Wayne K. Hunter, P.E., Espey Consultants, Inc.
Tom Mountz, P.E., CFM, Espey Consultants, Inc.

P:\active\6028 Mountain Creek Flood Protection\Letters\Comment_Response_080319.doc



James E. Herring, Chairman '
Lewis H. McMahan, Member J. Kevin Ward
Edward G. Vaughan, Member

Jack Hunt, Vice Chairman
Thomas Weir Labatt 111, Member
Executive Administrator Joe M. Crutcher, Member

January 6, 2009

Mr. Tom Cox

Deputy City Manager

City of Grand Prairie

317 College

Grand Prairie, Texas 75053-4045

Re: Flood Protection Planning Grant Contract between the Texas Water Development
Board (TWDB) and the City of Grand Prairie (CITY), TWDB Contract No.
0604830597, Draft Final Report Comments

Dear Mr. Cox:

Staff members of the TWDB have completed a review of the draft report prepared under
the above-referenced contract. ATTACHMENT I provides the comments resulting from
this review. As stated in the TWDB contract, the CITY will consider incorporating draft
report comments from the EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATOR as well as other reviewers
into the final report. In addition, the CITY will include a copy of the EXECUTIVE
ADMINISTRATORs draft report comments in the Final Report.

The TWDB looks forward to receiving one (1) electronic copy of the entire Final Report in
Portable Document Format (PDF) and six (6) bound double-sided copies. The CITY shall
also submit one (1) electronic copy of any computer programs or models, and, if
applicable, an operations manual developed under the terms of this Contract.

If you have any questions concerning the contract, please contact Gilbert Ward, the
TWDB’s designated Contract Manager for this project at (512) 463-6418.

Sincerely,

rolyn L. Brittin
Deputy Executive Administrator

Water Resources Planning and Information

Enclosures

c: Gilbert Ward, TWDB

Qur Mission

To provide leadership, planning, financial assistance, information, and education for the conservation and responsible development of water for Texas.

P.O. Box 13231 « 1700 N. Congress Avenue « Austin, Texas 78711-3231
Telephone (512) 463-7847 « Fax (512) 475-2053 « 1-800-RELAYTX (for the hearing impaired)
www.twdb.state.tx.us * info@twdb.state.tx.us
TNRIS - Texas Natural Resources Information System » www.tnris.state.tx.us
A Member of the Texas Geographic Information Council (TGIC)

(CTNRIS




Attachment I

Draft Final Report Review
TWDB Contract No. 0604830597
Mountain Creek Flood Protection Plan

1. Several alternatives proposed by the study likely could require a water rights permit
through the State of Texas pursuant to Texas Water Code §11.121. Please include a
discussion of the process in Section 5.3 regarding the permits that would be required
through Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

2. The study follows standard methodologies and practice utilizing acceptable HEC
modeling in the engineering aspects of hydrologic and hydraulic techniques. The
hydrologic modeling parameters were determined based on the calculation and engineering
judgments for the existing and ultimate conditions. Mitigation alternatives identified by the
study are eligible for funding under the Board’s financial assistance programs. Application
requirements and eligibility criteria is identified by Board rules specified in Chapter 363 of
the Texas Administrative Code. The report would be appropriate for use in support of an
application to the Board for financing the proposed improvements. All additional
information required by Board rules, 31 TAC 363.401-404, as well as necessary
information to make legal findings as required by Texas Water Code Chapter 17.771-776,
would be required at the time of loan application.



Espey Consultants, Inc.
pey L

Environmental & Engineering Services

January 16, 2009

Mr. Gilbert Ward

Texas Water Development Board
1700 N. Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78711

Re: Final Report, TWDB Contract No. 0604830597, Mountain Creek FPP

Dear Mr. Ward:

On behalf of the City of Grand Prairie, Espey Consultants is pleased to provide the six (6) requested
copies of the Final Report entitled “Mountain Creek Flood Protection Plan”. An electronic copy of the
entire report can be found in Appendix M: Digital Data.

The comments provided in Attachment T to the January 6, 2009 letter from Carolyn Brittin have been
incorporated into the final report. The following summary describes the responses to these comments for
your convenience.

Comment: Several alternatives proposed by the study likely could require a water rights permit through
the State of Texas pursuant to Texas Water Code §11.121. Please include a discussion of the process in
Section 5.3 regarding the permits that would be required through Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality.

Response: The following paragraph has been added to the TCEQ discussion within Section 5.3: “Texas
Water Code Section 11.121 Water Right Permit - Use of surface water, including the diversion or storage
of water, in the State of Texas requires a water right permit through the State of Texas pursuant to Texas
Water Code Section 11.121. TCEQ requires the submission of the Water Rights Permit Package
Application, TCEQ-10214 form. This application must be notarized and submitted with the water use
permit application fees. Supplemental information may be required with the application.”

Comment: The study follows standard methodologies and practice utilizing acceptable HEC modeling in
the engineering aspects of hydrologic and hydraulic techniques. The hydrologic modeling parameters
were determined based on the calculation and engineering judgments for the existing and ultimate
conditions. Mitigation alternatives identified by the study are eligible for funding under the Board’s
financial assistance programs. Application requirements and eligibility criteria is identified by Board
Rules specified in Chapter 363 of the Texas Administrative Code. The report would be appropriate for
use in support of an application to the Board for financing the proposed improvements. All additional
information required by Board rules, 31 TAC 363.401-404, as well as necessary information to make
legal findings as required by Texas Water code Chapter 17.771-776, would be required at the time of loan
application.

Response: Comment noted with appreciation.

3809 S. 2nd Street, Suite B-300) 2777 N. Stemmons Frwy., Suite 1102 450 Gears Road, Suite 205
Austin, Texas 78704 Il Dallas, Texus 75207 Houston, Texas 77067
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M. Gilbert Ward Page 2 of 2
January 16, 2009

Additional comments were received from the City of Grand Prairie pertaining to the draft report. These
comments have been addressed and incorporated into the final report. An appendix has been added to the
report showing all comments and associated responses.

Attached, please find six copies of the final report. Each copy of the report includes a CD of digital data
as Appendix M. This CD includes an electronic copy of the entire final report in pdf format, electronic
copies of the computer models, and other digital data pertinent to the analysis.

Thank you for the opportunity to perform this Flood Protection Plan. Please do not hesitate to contact me
at (512) 326-5659 if you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.

Sincere

/

Thomas W. Mountz, P J, D.WRE, CFM
Project Manager

Attachment
1. Six (6) copies of the Final Mountain Creek FPP Report

Ce: Romin A. Khavari, P.E., CFM, City Engineer, City of Grand Prairie
Stephen Crawford, P.E., CFM, Halff Associates, Inc.
Wayne K. Hunter, P.E., Espey Consultants, Inc.
Josha Crowley, PE, D.WRE, CFM, CPESC, Espey Consultants, Inc.
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Mountain Creek
Flood Protection Plan

PDF of full Final Report

Spatial Data

GIS Precipitation Data

Mountain Creek HEC-HMS Model

Lower Mountain Creek HEC-RAS Model
Thompson’s Branch Conceptual Analysis Digital Data

[]

APPENDIX M
DIGITAL DATA
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